
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Philip Balmer Independent 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 29 February 2012 at 6.30 
p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS 
 

1 - 5 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2012/13 
 

6 - 32 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

33 - 52 

PART II  
  

 

SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
having been satisfied that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 
(2011/12) 

 

53 - 86 



 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 29 February 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: 2010/11 Annual Claims and Returns Report 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Audit Commission’s report following the audit of 2010/11 grant claims. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Audit Commission’s report presented at Appendix 1 

be received. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 Members will be presented with the Audit Commission’s findings following the audit of 

2010/11 grant claims, the report of which is shown in Appendix 1. 
 
4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 There are no direct risks involved with this report, however, the Audit Commission’s 

work assists the Council in ensuring that a sound control envionment is operated 

which minimises financial risks. 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1072 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Audit Commission, 3rd Floor, Millennium House, 60 Victoria Street, Liverpool, Merseyside 
L1 6LD 
T 0151 233 4276 F 0151 236 3668  www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

Our reference HA003

Direct line 0844-798-7043

Email m-thomas@audit-

commission.gov.uk

The Members 
Halton Borough Council 
Kingsway 
Widnes
WA8 7QF 

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen 

2010-11 Annual Claims and Returns report 

Halton Borough Council receives a significant amount of funding from various grant-paying 
departments. The grant-paying departments attach conditions to these grants and the Council 
must show that it has met these conditions. If the Council cannot evidence this, the funding can 
be at risk. It is therefore important that the Council manages certification work properly. In 
particular this means that Council needs to demonstrate to us, as auditors, that: 

  an adequate control environment exists for each claim and return; and  

  the relevant grant conditions have been met. 

For 2010/11 my audit team certified seven grant claim returns with a total value of £125 million. 
Appendix 1 sets out a full summary of the claims reviewed. We carried out a limited review on 
three claims and a full review on four claims. The difference between limited and full reviews is 
set out at Appendix 2 together with a brief explanation of the audit certification regime.

I am pleased to report that: 

  we were able to fully certify all seven of the Council’s claims and returns; and 

  we identified no issues in relation to the control environment for claims and returns 
which required reporting to grant paying departments. 

We amended three claims. Two were due to changed requirements of the relevant grant-paying 
departments and one was due to a very minor arithmetic error.  

These results reflect well on the Council. My audit team did not identify any areas of concern 
with the Council’s preparation process. In particular, the Housing and Council Tax Benefit claim 
has continued to reflect high standards of preparation and accuracy with only one very minor 
amendment required as a result of my audit team’s testing. Across all claims, we received 
excellent
[...]
the 
requirements and timescale set by the grant-paying departments. 

The key features of the 2010/11 arrangements are as follows: 

  In all cases the financial limits are by reference to the total amount claimed, rather then 
the grant allocation, total eligible expenditure, or total amount reported. For projects 
spanning over more than one year, the financial limit is by reference to the total amount 
claimable over the lifetime of the project. Each certification instruction provides guidance 
on the form entries that determine the value of a claim or return. This approach impacts 
on the amount of grants work we carry out, placing more emphasis on high value claims. 

  For claims and returns below £125,000 the Commission does not make certification 
  arrangements. 

  For claims and returns between £125,000 and £500,000, auditors undertake limited 
  tests to agree form entries to underlying records, but do not undertake any testing of 
  eligibility of expenditure or data. 

  For claims and returns over £500,000 auditors plan and perform work in accordance 
with the certification instruction to assess the control environment for the preparation of 
the claim or return to decide whether or not to place reliance on it. Depending on the 
outcome of that assessment appropriate testing is undertaken to agree form entries to 
underlying records and test the eligibility of expenditure data. 

The work that we undertake to certify the Housing Benefits claim for the Department for Work 
and Pensions is slightly different. Because of the high value and high risk nature of the claim, 
the auditor has to test the entries on a Council's claim form. In doing this we: 

  confirm that the subsidy claim has been completed using the recognised software for 
  claim completion; 

  undertake an analytical review for a year by year comparison and comparisons to other 
  Councils; and 

  carry out detailed testing of individual claims for benefit to ensure the Council is 
  calculating benefit entitlement correctly and reporting accurate performance information 
  to the Department for Work and Pensions. 

Page 5



 
 
 
REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 29 February 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report provides details of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 

2012/13.  The Audit Plan outlines the likely programme of work to be 
completed by Internal Audit during the year.   

 
1.2 The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government requires that 

the annual Audit Plan is considered and approved by the Council's Audit 
Committee. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  

 
 The Business Efficiency Board is recommended to approve the 

proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In order to comply with best professional practice, Internal Audit is 

required to produce a programme of work (the Audit Plan) which outlines 
the likely areas of activity for the coming year.   

 
3.2 The Audit Plan should be designed to provide sufficient coverage across 

the organisation to enable Internal Audit to deliver an overall opinion on 
the Council’s risk management, control and governance arrangements.  
The work of Internal Audit therefore assists the Operational Director – 
Finance in discharging his statutory responsibilities as s151 officer in 
terms of ensuring the proper administration of the Council’s financial 
affairs. 

 
3.3 The work undertaken by Internal Audit also provides one of the key 

sources of assurance to the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council 
who are jointly required to sign the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).  The purpose of the AGS is to declare the extent to which the 
Council complies with the principles of good governance. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 6



 
 
3.4 The draft 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan is attached as an appendix to this 

report.  The document provides a summary of how the Council’s internal 
audit resources are to be utilised during the year.  The plan is based on a 
resource input of 6.52 FTE auditors and comprises 1,239 planned audit 
days.       

 
3.5 As audit resources are not sufficient to provide assurance over all areas 

of Council activity, a risk-based approach is adopted to prioritise 
coverage.  In compiling the programme of work for 2012/13, account has 
therefore been taken of: 

• The need to provide a robust annual opinion on the Council’s risk 
management, control and governance arrangements; 

• The wider assurance framework (which includes risk and performance 
management, corporate support and monitoring functions, and other 
sources of independent assurance, such as external audit) and the 
need to ensure coverage of key risks without duplication of effort; 

• The results of consultation with Strategic Directors and the s151 officer; 

• Changes in the operating environment of the Council; in particular, the 
changes arising from the funding constraints the Council faces; 

• Internal Audit’s cumulative knowledge of the Council; and 

• The results of previous internal audit work. 

3.6 The Audit Plan will be kept under review throughout the year and 
quarterly progress reports will be provided to the Business Efficiency 
Board.  Changes to planned work may be necessary to reflect any 
changes to risks, priorities, and available resources.  Minor amendments 
to planned work will be agreed with the Operational Director – Finance.  
Any significant matters that jeopardise completion of the plan or require 
substantial changes to it will be reported to members.     

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

One of the responsibilities of internal audit is to provide assurance that 
policies and procedures established by management are complied with, 
are appropriate in the current circumstances, and are not wasteful. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Internal Audit is a statutory function as detailed in: 

•••• Audit and Accounts Regulations 2006 (England). 

•••• Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
5.2 There are no additional resource implications arising from this report.  
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

Page 7



6.1 CIPFA defines Internal Audit as being ‘an assurance function that 
primarily provides an independent and objective opinion to the 
organisation on the control environment comprising risk management, 
control and governance by evaluating its effectiveness in achieving the 
organisation’s objectives’. 

 
6.2 Internal audit work therefore supports the Council in achieving all the 

aims and objectives set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy and 
the Corporate Plan. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
The work of Internal Audit forms a key element of the Council’s overall 
system of internal control.  An effective internal audit service also helps 
to promote and implement best practice and process improvements in 
the management of risks. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

None identified. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK 
- 2006 

Page 8



 

Halton Borough Council 

Internal Audit Plan - 2012/13 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 9



Internal Audit Plan – 2012/13 
 

 
 

 
1 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Audit Plan 
 
 1.1 This plan summarises the results of Internal Audit’s planning work.  It sets out details of: 

• The responsibilities and scope of internal audit; 

• Internal Audit’s reporting arrangements; 

• The proposed programme of work for 2012/13 (the Audit Plan) 

 
 

2. Internal Audit – Responsibilities & Scope 
 

   2.1 Responsibilities 
 
Internal audit is an appraisal function within an organisation.  The internal audit function is responsible for: 
 
a)  Providing assurance to management that: 

• Internal control systems (in
[...]
 a draft report is issued to the appropriate manager within the Council.  Once the report 
has been agreed, a final report is then issued to: 

• The Chief Executive; 

• The Strategic Director – Policy & Resources; 

• The Operational Director – Finance (s151 officer); 

• The Strategic Director responsible for the area reviewed; 

• The Operational Director responsible for the area reviewed; 

• Audit Commission. 

 

Assurance Rating  Explanation  

• Limited   
 

The control environment is in need of improvement.  Weaknesses in the control systems may put the service or 
system’s business objectives at risk.   

• Adequate   
 

There is basically a sound system of controls.  However, opportunities exist to enhance the control environment 
further.   

• Substantial   
 

There is a sound system of control designed to ensure the achievement of the service or system’s business 
objectives.   

 

 3.2 In each audit report, an overall opinion is provided on the area audited.  The opinion is based on an assessment of the effectiveness 
of the control environment in the area audited and the likelihood of objectives being met.  The scale of opinions is set out in the 
following table: 
 

   

   

P
a
g
e
 1

2



Internal Audit Plan – 2012/13 
 

 
 

 
4 

 

 3.3 On a quarterly basis, Internal Audit produces a progress report for the Business Efficiency Board detailing the key issues arising 
from audit work and progress made against the Audit Plan. 

 3.4 An annual report is presented to the Business Efficiency Board to provide assurance or otherwise on the effectiveness of the 
internal control framework of the Council.  This report is based upon the findings from the work completed during the year. 

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Internal Audit Plan – 2012/13 
 

 
 

 
5 

 

 

Area Days 

Governance arrangements 60 
Anti-fraud and corruption 50 
Financial systems 205 
Directorate systems & services – Children & Enterprise 145 
Directorate systems & services – Communiti
[...]
s 
 
SUBJECT: Risk Management 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek the Board’s views on the 

effectiveness of the Council’s Risk Management Policy and its Strategic 
Risk Register, which has been the subject of a review. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board 
 

(1) reviews the robustness of the Risk Management Policy and 
Corporate Risk Register and the adequacy of the associated risk 
management arrangements;  

(2) makes such recommendations to the Executive Board as is 
necessary and appropriate; and  

(3) notes the Policy and the Register. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Risk Management Policy and Strategic Risk 

Register is to ensure that the Council maximises its opportunities whilst 
minimising and controlling the associated risks in delivering its 
priorities.  The Policy outlines the framework under which the Council 
operates, in order to minimise its risks.  . 

 
3.2 The attached Risk Management Policy and Strategic Risk Register 

have been reviewed and updated, as required by the Council’s 
Management Team.  The process has been undertaken in accordance 
with the corporate Risk Management Policy. 

 
3.3 The risks have been grouped in order of priority of risks under the 

following headings: 
 

− Budget Reductions; 

− Partnerships;  

− Funding and Income Generation;  

− Mersey Gateway; 

− Safeguarding Adults and Children; 

− Capacity and Resilience; 

Agenda Item 5Page 33



− Architectural Landscape; and 

− Fraud. 
 

3.4 On 26 January 2012 the Executive Board approved the Policy and 
Corporate Risk Register and asked, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution, that this Board review the robustness of those 
arrangements.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are a number of policy implications arising from the policy 

document, the register and the control measures.  These are identified 
in the register itself.  

 
4.2 It is also important to ensure that the Strategic Risk Register and the 

Directorate Risk Registers are reviewed regularly by Directorates as 
part of the Council’s performance management strategy and overall 
governance arrangements. 

 
OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 Nil. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Having effective risk management arrangements is a key component in 

delivering the Council’s Priorities. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 Failure to review and monitor the performance of the Corporate Risk 

Register could result in service development opportunities being lost 
and existing service delivery being compromised. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Within the risk register there are a number of implications for Equality 

and Diversity issues, e.g. Budget Reductions and Capacity and 
Resilience.  The completion of Impact Assessments are important in 
mitigating risks to the Council. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no relevant background documents. 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

 

 

Corporate Risk 

Register 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



 

CORPORATE & STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – LAST UPDATED [November 2011] 

 
 

Assessment of  current risk(s) 

Item Identified risk 
Impact 

(Severity) 
Likelihood 
(Probability) 

Score 
(I x L) 

1 Budget Reductions 
Failure to effectively align resources to corporate objectives and strategic requirements leads to a lack of focus on 
priorities resulting in failure to deliver objectives and the possibility of varying degrees of challenge 
Council Priorities: 

Corporate effectiveness and business efficiency 

4 4 16 

2 Partnerships  
Ineffective and poorly controlled partnerships with statutory and non statutory organisations will lead to a lack of 
accountability and ineffective use of resources resulting in a failure to meet the needs of and improve outcomes for local 
communities 
Council Priorities: 

A Healthy Halton 
Employment learning and skills in H
[...]
 
Low Likelihood
  

Low Impact 
High Likelihood 

Impact 

16 

1 

16 

Page 46



6 

CP-REP-POL-99 

Document Originator: Tony Dean, Risk and Emergency Planning Section 

accountabilities will provide a framework for the governance of corporate 
risk management (see appendix ‘A’).   

 
Such primary roles and responsibilities have been identified as follows, 

 
4.1 Elected Members 
 

Elected Members have a key contribution to make to the assessment of 
risks to the objectives of corporate strategies and should be included in 
assessment exercises through:-.  

 
4.2 The Business Efficiency Board 
 

(See appendix ‘A’ - Reporting Biannually) 
 

− To review the adequacy of arrangements for identifying and 
managing business risks, including the Corporate Risk 
Management Policy and its implementation; 

− To review the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and the 
adequacy of the associated risk management arrangements;  

− To make such recommendations to the Executive Board as may 
from time to time be necessary and appropriate; and  

− To receive and consider regular reports on the risk environment 
and associated management action.  

 
4.3 Policy and Performance Boards 
 

− Challenge and review risk management arrangements and 
activities within their areas of responsibility through corporate 
performance monitoring arrangements. 

 
4.4 Management Team 

 
(See appendix ‘A’ - Reporting Annually to Business Efficiency Board) 

 

− Should ensure that the Council manages risk effectively through 
the development of an all-encompassing corporate policy. Also it 
should identify and consider strategic risks that may threaten the 
delivery of strategic priorities; 

− Approve the Corporate Risk Management Policy and ensure that 
the Council manages risk effectively through Policy 
implementation;  

− Ensure that the Corporate Risk Management policy is coordinated 
with other corporate policies; 

Page 47



7 

CP-REP-POL-99 

Document Originator: Tony
[...]
as 

part of business planning 
process 

 OCTOBER 

Management Team and 
Directorates to review and 

update progress of actions for 
business planning process 

FEBRUARY/ 
MARCH 

Page 52



Agenda Item 6 Page 53
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



P
a

g
e
 5

7
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 5

9
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 6

1
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 6

4
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 6

6
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 6

8
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 7

0
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 7

3
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 7

6
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 7

9
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 8

2
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 8

4
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 8

6
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7
2

.

D
o
c
u

m
e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d


	Agenda
	3 Annual Report on Grants
	2010-2011 - Annual Claims and Returns - Halton BC v1 0

	4 Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13
	BEB 29Feb12 IAP Append.doc

	5 Risk Management
	BEB 29Feb12 CorpRiskReg.doc
	BEB 29Feb12 RiskMgtPol.doc

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 (2011/12)
	app01 - Reablement Service
	app02 - Supporting People (Key Controls).doc
	app03 - Edinburgh Road.doc
	app04 - Children with Disabilities.doc
	app05 - Property Maintenance.doc
	app06 - The Grange School.doc
	app07 - Teachers' Pay.doc
	app08 - Mayor's Fund.doc
	app09 - Corporate Complaints.doc
	app10 - Social Care Financial Assessments  Charging.doc
	app11 - Loans  Investments (Key Controls).doc
	app12 -  Housing Benefit  Council Tax Benefit (Key Controls).doc
	app13 - follow up audits.doc




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 29 February 2012 at 
the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

Present: Councillors M Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), Balmer, Browne, Howard, 
A. Lowe, McDermott, Philbin, Roberts and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Leadbetter 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: T. Dean, B. Dodd, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, M. Simpson and 
C. Williams 
  

 

 Action 
BEB22 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 

2011 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB23 ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS  
  
  The Board considered a report of Audit Commission 

on its audit of the Council’s 2010/11 grant claims.  The 
report detailed the Commission’s findings on seven grant 
claims. 
 
 The Board was advised of the main conclusions of 
the report and were advised that the Audit Commission was 
able to fully certify all seven of the Council’s claims and 
returns and no issues had been identified in relation to the 
control environment for claims and returns that required 
reporting to the grant paying departments. 
 

It was further noted that across all claims the Audit 
Commission received excellent support and cooperation 
from Council officers.  The Council’s 2010/11 grant claims 
were prepared to a very high standard. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Commission’s report 

presented at Appendix 1 be received. 
 
 
 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 
   
BEB24 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2012/13  
  
   The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which provided details of the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13.  The Plan outlined the likely 
programme of work to be completed by the Internal Audit 
during the year. 
 
 It was reported that the Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in Local Government required that the annual Audit 
Plan was considered and approved by the Council’s Audit 
Committee. 
 
 The report outlined the likely programme for the year 
ahead and how the Council’s internal audit resources would 
be utilised during the year.  Members were advised that the 
plan was based on a resource input of 6.52 FTE auditors 
and comprised 1,239 planned audit days.  
 
 It was further noted that a risk based approach had 
been adopted to prioritise coverage as audit resources 
where not sufficient to provide assurance over all areas. The 
chosen areas were set out in the report.  It was noted that 
more work would be carried out within schools over the next 
year and funding had been secured from the schools forum 
to do so. 
 

Members were advised that if there were any minor 
changes to be made during the year to the Plan, the 
Operational Director – Finance would make the necessary 
amendments.  However any significant changes would be 
brought to the Board for consideration. 

 
Arising from discussion of the report Members 

discussed working for Academies, whether they bought back 
services from the Council and the need for Academy 
schools to appoint an external auditor. 

 
The Board wished to place on record its thanks to the 

Divisional Manager, Audit and Operational Finance and the 
Audit Team for the excellent work they carry out. 

 
RESOLVED: That the proposed Internal Audit Plan 

for 2012/13 be approved.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   



BEB25 2011/12 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
  
  The Board received the Audit Commission’s 2011/12 

Audit Plan. The plan was based on the Audit Commission’s 
risk-based approach to audit planning. 
 
 It was reported that the audit risks included in the 
plan had been identified through a variety of audit 
processes. Additional risks had been considered that were 
relevant to the audit of the accounting statements and were 
listed as follows: 
 

• Mersey Gateway Project;  

• financial pressures;  

• heritage assets;  

• valuation of property, plant and equipment;  

• accounting treatment of schools; and 

• upgrade to the general ledger system (Agresso). 
  

The report further set out the audit testing strategy 
and the planned approach to the value for money 
conclusion.  Appendices to the report detailed the key 
milestones and deadlines, audit independence quality and 
objectivity requirements and the audit fee. 

 
RESOLVED: That the 2011/12 Audit Plan be 

approved.  

 

   
BEB26 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  
  
  The Board received a report from the Audit 

Commission which set out its progress in delivering the 
Council’s 2011/12 audit.  The report also highlighted a 
number of current national issues and publications for 
Members’ information.  
 
 The report set out external audit’s progress on their 
financial statements and  value for money conclusion work.  
Other issues highlighted for information included the Audit 
Commission’s national report on the 2010/11 accounts, 
2011/12 final account workshops, managing workforce 
costs, joining up health and social care and CIPFA’s 
prudential code for Capital Finance. 
 
 Members were further advised of the Government 
response to consultation, the future of local public audit, an 
update on the externalisation of the Audit Practice, fire and 
rescue national framework and local government finance 
Bill.  
 

 



 Arising from discussion of the report Members 
considered the proposed new audit committee 
arrangements and the effect they would have on the 
Business Efficiency Board.  In response it was noted that the 
guidance had not been issued as yet from Government, 
however the latest indication was that the original proposal 
to include independent audit appointment panel with a 
majority of independent members be established to advise 
audit committees on the appointment of auditors. Once more 
detail had been received on this matter Board Members 
would be advised. 
 
 The Board wished to place on record its thanks to 
Collette Williams and Mike Thomas for their assistance and 
work carried out over the year, and in previous years. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee Update be 
received. 

   
BEB27 RISK MANAGEMENT  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources which sought Member’s views on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Risk Management Policy and 
its Strategic Risk Register which had been subject to review. 
 
 The report set out the purpose of the Risk 
Management Policy and the Strategic Risk Register as 
maximising opportunities and minimizing risk and the main 
corporate risks which had been identified and grouped in 
order of priority.  
 
 It was noted that the Risk Register was reviewed 
every six months and would be brought back to the Board 
bi-annually.  
 
 Members discussed the reduction in personnel as a 
result of efficiency savings and the effect this could have  on 
other members of staff in terms of prioritising workloads and 
managing risks. 
 
 Members requested that a training session be 
arranged to provide them with the skills to be able to 
evaluate the robustness of the Policy. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Policy and Register be noted; and 
2) a training session be organised to provide Members 

with the skills to be able to evaluate the robustness of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  



the Policy.  
 
  

   
BEB28 PART II  
  
 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, having been satisfied that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

   
BEB29 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 

(2011/12) 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which provided a summary of internal 
audit work carried out for the period October to December 
2011. 
 
The report set out key issues and recommendations arising 
from the audits, details of other work completed by Internal 
Audit in the Quarter and the results of the work undertaken 
following the implementation of previous Internal Audit 
recommendations.  The Board considered the progress 
made against the Audit Plan and executive summaries of 
reports issued during Quarter 3. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit work completed 
for Quarter 3 be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 


